NDF GRANT NUMBER TF0B8087

# Africa NDF Climate Change Program Project Agreement

(Additional Financing for the Second Urban Development Project)

between

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION acting as administrator of the Africa NDF Climate Change Program Single-Donor Trust Fund

and

RWANDA ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

#### PROJECT AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT between INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION acting as administrator of the Africa NDF Climate Change Program Single-Donor Trust Fund ("Bank") and RWANDA ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (REMA) ("Project Implementing Entity") ("Project Agreement") in connection with the Africa NDF Climate Change Program Grant Agreement ("Grant Agreement") of the Signature Date between the Republic of Rwanda ("Recipient) and the Bank, concerning NDF Grant no. TF0B8087. The Bank and the Project Implementing Entity hereby agree as follows:

# ARTICLE I — GENERAL CONDITIONS; DEFINITIONS

- 1.01. The Standard Conditions (as defined in the Appendix to the Grant Agreement) apply to and form part of this Agreement.
- 1.02. Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalized terms used in this Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them in the Grant Agreement or the Standard Conditions.

#### ARTICLE II — PROJECT

2.01. The Project Implementing Entity declares its commitment to the objectives of the Project. To this end, the Project Implementing Entity shall carry out Part 1(b)(v) and (vi) and Part 3(b)(iv) of the Project in accordance with the provisions of Article V of the Standard Conditions and the Schedule to this Agreement, and shall provide promptly as needed, the funds, facilities, services and other resources required for its Respective Part of the Project.

#### ARTICLE IV — REPRESENTATIVE; ADDRESSES

- 4.01. The Project Implementing Entity's Representative is its Director General.
- 4.02. For purposes of Section 11.01 of the General Conditions: (a) the Bank's address is:

International Development Association 1818 H Street, NW Washington, DC 20433 United States of America; and

(b) the Bank's Electronic Address is:

Telex: Facsimile: E-mail:

248423(MCI) or 1-202-477-6391 rwandainfo@worldbank.org

4.03. For purposes of Section 11.01 of the General Conditions: (a) the Project Implementing Entity's address is:

Rwanda Environment Management Authority (REMA)

Inyota House KG 7 AVE P.O. Box 7436 Kigali, Rwanda; and

(b) the Project Implementing Entity's Electronic Address is:

E-mail:

info@rema.gov.rw

AGREED as of the later of the two dates written below.

# INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

Ву		Rolande Pryce
	A	uthorized Representative
	Name:	Rolande Pryce
	Title:	Country Manager
	Date:	12-Apr-2022
AUTHORITY By		
		N.C. L. I. A. B. COA
		Juliet Kalbera
	A	uthorized Representative
	A Name:	
		uthorized Representative
	Name:	uthorized Representative  Juliet KABERA

#### **SCHEDULE**

## **Execution of the Project Implementing Entity's Respective Part of the Project**

## **Section I.** Implementation Arrangements

A. General Implementation Arrangement

The Project Implementing Entity shall comply with all its obligations under the Original Project Agreement with respect to all its activities under the Project irrespective of the source and timing of their financing, including Part 1(b)(v) and (vi) and Part 3(b)(iv) of the Project.

B. Additional Implementation Arrangement

The Project Implementing Entity shall:

- 1. Recruit, no later than one (1) month after the Effective Date, a Project coordinator, an additional procurement specialist, an additional monitoring and evaluation specialist for the Project each to be assigned to the REMA-SPIU to fill in current vacancies in the key staff mentioned in the Original Financing Agreements, and each on the basis of terms of reference, qualifications and experience acceptable to the Bank.
- 2. Update the PIM, no later than one (1) month after the Effective Date, in accordance with Section I.A.4(b) of the Schedule to the Original Project Agreement, for the purpose of implementing the activities included in Part 1(b)(v) and (vi) and Part 3(b)(iv) of the Project.